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Honorable Margaret Childers

Judicial Inquiry Commission

800 South McDonough Street

Suite 201

Montgomery, Alabama 36104

Judicial Inquiry Commission – Compensation - Salary

Effective October 1, 2000, the per diem compensation payable pursuant to section 12-6-1 of the Code of Alabama to members of the Judicial Inquiry Commission who are not judges should be a percentage of the “base salary” paid by the State to the judges pursuant to section 12-10A-1 of the Code of Alabama.

Dear Mrs. Childers:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Judicial Inquiry Commission.

QUESTION


When the uniform judicial pay plan in Act No. 99-427 becomes effective October 1, 2000, may the per diem compensation established by section 12-6-1 of the Code of Alabama paid to members of the Judicial Inquiry Commission who are not judges be a percentage of the “base sal​ary” paid by the State to the judges under the Act?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 12-6-1 of the Code of Alabama states:


Members of the Judicial Inquiry Commis​sion who are not judges, while engaged in the performance of their duties outside the counties of their residence or in attending meetings of the commission, shall be paid per diem compensation in an amount equal to one half of one percent of the annual salary paid by the State of Alabama to circuit judges.
ALA. CODE  § 12-6-1 (1995) (emphasis added).


Act No. 99-427, now codified at sections 12-10A-1 through 12-10A-6, creates a uniform plan of compensation for judges and phases out local sal​ary supplements and expense allowances.  ALA. CODE §§ 12-10A-2 to 12-10A-6 (Supp. 1999).  Section 12-10-1, subsections (a)(1) and (d) provide in pertinent part:


(1) On October 1, 2000, the salary of cir​cuit judges paid from the State Treasury shall be increased to the amount authorized for attorneys in the classified service of the state as Attorney IV, step 14, on June 10, 1999.

*   *   *


(d)(1) Effective October 1, 2000, all cir​cuit and district judges shall receive as addi​tional com​pensation from the state the base sal​ary provided in subsection (a) plus the appropriate amount for bench experience calculated pursuant to subdivision (2).  Any salary supplement or expense allowance being paid by a county commission on September 30, 2000, to a sitting judge shall be diminished on October 1, 2000, and each October 1 thereafter, by the amount that the judge receives from the state for his or her bench experience as provided in sub​division (2).  No salary supplement or expense allowance may increase after June 10, 1999.


(2) Effective October 1, 2000, the salary of circuit judges, district judges, Supreme Court Justices, and judges of the appellate courts shall be increased by 1.25 percent for every year that they have served as judges or justices of a state court to a maximum of 25 percent of the base salary.


(3) Any local salary supplement or expense allowance paid to a circuit or district judge shall be reduced by the amount of any increase in compensation brought about by virtue of the bench experience provision in subdivision (2).

ALA. CODE § 12-10A-1 (Supp. 1999).


Prior to the effective date of section 12-10A-1, the per diem com​pensation payable under section 12-6-1 was based solely on the annual salary paid by the State of Alabama to circuit judges, even though many circuit judges received local salary supplements.  After the effective date of section 12-10A-1 the State will pay a base salary to circuit judges, as well as a salary amount based on bench experience that will replace local salary supplements.  Since the compensation payable under section 12-6-1 was not based on local supplements and the bench experience salary pay​able by the State under section 12-10A-1 replaces the local supplements, it is the opinion of this Office that the compensation payable under sec​tion 12-6-1 should be a percentage of the base salary paid by the State under section 12-10A-1.  

CONCLUSION


Effective October 1, 2000, the per diem compensation payable pur​suant to section 12-6-1 of the Code of Alabama to members of the Judicial Inquiry Commission who are not judges should be a percentage of the “base salary” paid by the State to the judges pursuant to section 12-10A-1 of the Code of Alabama.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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